

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
AND BRIEF OF RELENTLESS INC., HUNTRESS INC.,
AND SEAFREEZE FLEET LLC AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. VECCHIONE
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
KARA M. ROLLINS
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal

December 15, 2022

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
*AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE USE OF <i>CHEVRON</i> IN INTERPRETING THE MSA AND THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE IT | 4 |
| A. The First, D.C., and Ninth Circuits Routinely Abet Administrative Power by Using <i>Chevron</i> Deference to Approve Agency Action..... | 5 |
| B. <i>Chevron</i> Is Not “Rarely” Invoked | 7 |
| II. AGENCIES MUST NOT BE ALLOWED TO CIRCUMVENT CONGRESSIONAL APPROPRIATIONS BY FORCING REGULATED PARTIES TO PAY GOVERNMENT SALARIES..... | 10 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> TO DETERMINE THE PROPER SCOPE OF THE MSA IN LIGHT OF ITS CURRENT <i>CHEVRON</i> PRECEDENT | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>Arrangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) | 8 |
| <i>Atl. Fish Spotters Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003) | 12 |
| <i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 2 |
| <i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) | 11 |
| <i>Glacier Fish Co. v. Pritzker</i> , 832 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>Goethal v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Goethal v. Pritzker</i> , No. 15-cv-497-JL, 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020) | 2, 4 |
| <i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Lougren v. Locke</i> , 701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012) | 2, 5 |
| <i>Or. Trollers Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Relentless Inc. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.R.I. 2021) | 6, 12 |
| <i>U.S. v. Cusick</i> , No. 11cr10066-LTS, 2012 WL 442005 (D. Mass. Feb. 9. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Yates v. U.S.</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... | 14 |
| Statutes | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1821 | 13 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1827 | 11, 13 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1854 | 11 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1862 | 11 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)..... | 6 |
| CODA (Vendôme Pictures & Pathé Films 2021) | 5 |
| <i>Deadliest Catch</i> (Discovery Channel) | 7 |
| Final Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 7, 2020) | 11 |
| John Steinbeck, <i>Cannery Row</i> (Cont’l Book Co. 1945) | 7 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) | 8, 9, 10 |
| Proposed Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 55,665 (Nov. 7, 2018)..... | 10 |
| The Declaration of Independence para. 12 (U.S. 1776)..... | 11 |
